
 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
 

Meeting: Richmond (Yorks) Area Constituency Planning Committee 

Members: Councillors Caroline Dickinson, Bridget Fortune, 
Heather Moorhouse (Vice-Chair), Stuart Parsons, 
Karin Sedgwick, Steve Watson, David Webster (Chair) and 
Bryn Griffiths (substitute for Councillor Stuart Parsons). 

Date: Thursday, 11th May, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 
Northallerton DL6 2UU 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee if you have any queries. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and will be 
available to view via the following link: Richmond (Yorks) Area Constituency Planning 
Committee via Teams.  Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee if you would like to find out more. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 13 April 2023 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2023 as an accurate record. 

 
3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items 

appearing on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

4.   Public Questions and Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if 

they have given notice (including the text of the question/statement) to 
Louise Hancock of Democratic Services (contact details at the foot of the agenda) 
by midday on Thursday, 4 May 2023. Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 
minutes on any item. Members of the public who have given notice will be invited 
to speak:- 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YjI3N2ZmZjItM2E2Zi00MTE3LWIxMTMtOGYzM2Y1ZDNiYjA1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22ad3d9c73-9830-44a1-b487-e1055441c70e%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%227890024e-4113-4cca-9f91-fbd797440219%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YjI3N2ZmZjItM2E2Zi00MTE3LWIxMTMtOGYzM2Y1ZDNiYjA1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22ad3d9c73-9830-44a1-b487-e1055441c70e%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%227890024e-4113-4cca-9f91-fbd797440219%22%7d


 
 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 

 At this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matter 
which are not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 
30 minutes).  

 When the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak 
on a matter which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

 
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be 
recorded, please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking 
a recording to cease while you speak. 
 

5.   2300625/FUL - Proposed change of use of agricultural and 
amenity building including alterations to west elevation to a 
wedding venue with associated parking facilities and new 
access at Sedgefield House, Ainderby Steeple, DL7 9JY 

(Pages 11 - 
32) 

 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning 
 

6.   19/01779/OUT - Application for outline planning permission 
for approximately 70 residential dwellings and associated 
infrastructure with all matters reserved other than dwellings 
and associated infrastructure with all matters reserved 
other than access into the site (revised by information 
received on the 10 February) at Land adjacent to Bungalow 
Farm, Birkby Farm, East Cowton 

(Pages 33 - 
56) 

 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning 
 

7.   22/00930/FUL - Retrospective change of use to B2 at 
Coulbeck Grainge, Sexhow Lane, Hutton Rudby 

(Pages 57 - 
82) 

 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning 
 

8.   22/02352/FUL - Proposed two-storey extension to create an 
additional 14no. apartments at Elder View, Elder Road, 
Northallerton 

(Pages 83 - 
100) 

 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning 
 

9.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

10.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Thursday, 8 June 2023 at 9.00am at Mercury House, Richmond. 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
Louise Hancock, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01609 767015 
Email: louise.hancock@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday, 2 May 2023 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Richmond (Yorks) Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 13th April, 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor David Webster in the Chair. plus Councillors Caroline Dickinson, 
Bridget Fortune, Bryn Griffiths (Substitute), Heather Moorhouse, Karin Sedgwick and 
Steve Watson. 
 
In attendance: Councillors Angus Thompson and Kevin Foster. 
 
Officers present: Fiona Hunter, Sarah Holbird, Bart Milburn, Peter Jones, Ian Nesbit and 

Laura Venn. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  Councillor Bryn Griffiths attended as a 
substitute for Councillor Stuart Parsons. 
 

2 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Public Questions and Statements 
 
The representative of the Corporate Director – Community Development Services 
stated that, other than those that had indicated that they wished to speak in relation 
to the applications below, there were no questions or statements from members of 
the public. 
 

Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Corporate Director and the Assistant Director 
Planning – Community Development Services relating to applications for planning 
permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information and 
representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 
91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

In considering the report(s) of the Corporate Director – Community Development 
Services regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the 
National Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  
Where the Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons 
for that decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report the 
reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below. 
 
 
4 23/00407/FUL - Full Planning Permission for the siting of a statue at 

Treadmills, Crosby Road, Northallerton for North Yorkshire Council 
 
Considered:- 
 
The Corporate Director – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for the siting of a statue on land at Treadmills, East Road, 
Northallerton.  This matter had been brought to the Committee as the former 
Hambleton District Council was the applicant. 
 
The decision:- 
 
Permission Granted subject to the conditions listed in the Committee report. 
 

5 22/02555/OUT - Outline Planning application for the development of up to 88 
dwellings (as amended) on land at Blind Lane, Aiskew 
 
Considered:- 
 
The Corporate Director – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for outline planning application for the development of up to 
88 dwellings (as amended) on land at Old Hatchery, Blind Lane, Aiskew 
 
The decision:- 
 
Permission Granted subject to the conditions listed in the Committee report and an 
amendment to condition 10 to include an additional requirement in the construction 
management plan for a scheme for the examination and where appropriate 
extermination of vermin on the site prior to demolition.  The Committee was satisfied 
that this was necessary to protect public amenity 
 
The Committee also approved an amendment to condition 19 and an additional 
condition the wording and reasons are as set out below. 
 
Condition 19 - Correction made to the date of Network Rail’s response 
(new/accurate date underlined) within recommended condition 19 within the 
‘Recommended conditions’ section of the Officer report: Prior to commencement of 

Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

development hereby approved a surface water drainage strategy shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The strategy shall detail 
how the issues raised in Network Rails response dated 22.11.2022 in relation to 
surface water drainage and the adjacent railway line are to be addressed. The 
development shall thereafter be carried ou
[...]
 a planning balance exercise could be undertaken in the 
context of the confirmed percentage loss. Opportunities such as ponds and brown 
roofs may need to be explored to achieve Biodiversity Net Gain for this 
development.  
 
Condition 21: First sentence amended to “With the Layout Reserved Matter 
application a scheme detailing foul and surface water drainage shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.”. Reason amended to : 
“Details are required at the Reserved Matters stage as SUDs are the most 
sustainable form of drainage and can also act as ecology and landscaping features. 
These can take up a reasonable amount of space and therefore need to be 
considered alongside the layout. This condition is applied to ensure the provision of 
adequate and sustainable means of drainage in the interests of amenity and flood 
risk; together with contributing towards biodiversity net gain having regard to 
Sections 12, 14 and 15 and of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021”. 
 
(Tom Cook spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the application.) 
 
(Steve Hill spoke objecting to the application.) 
 

Page 6



 

 
OFFICIAL 

7 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

8 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Thursday, 11 May 2023 – Mercury House, Richmond 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.59 am. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
North Yorkshire Council 

Community Development Services 

Richmond (Yorks) Area Constituency Committee 
 

 11 May 2023 

23/00625/FUL - PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE OF AGRICULTURAL AND AMENITY 
BUILDING INCLUDING ALTERATIONS TO WEST ELEVATION TO A WEDDING VENUE 

WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING FACILITIES AND NEW ACCESS  

AT SEDGEFIELD HOUSE AINDERBY STEEPLE NORTHALLERTON  

ON BEHALF OF STUART TWEDDLE 

Report of the Assistant Director - Planning 
 
 
1.0  Purpose of the report 
 
1.1  To determine a planning application for Proposed change of use of agricultu
[...]
er:  Mr Peter Jones peter.jones@northyorks.gov.uk 

Page 30

mailto:peter.jones@northyorks.gov.uk


 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 
Community Development Services 

Richmond (Yorks) Constituency Area Planning Committee 
 

11 May 2023 
 

19/01779/OUT - Application for outline planning permission for 
approximately 70 residential dwellings and associated infrastructure with all 
matters reserved other than access into the site (as revised by information 

received on the 10 February 2023). 
 

At Land Adjacent Bungalow Farm, Birkby Lane, East Cowton 
For Mr Brian Robinson 

 
Report of the Assistant Director - Planning 

 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine a planning application for Application for outline planning 
permission for approximately 70 residential dwellings and associated 
infrastructure with all matters reserved other than access into the site at Land 
Adjacent Bungalow Farm, Birkby Lane. 

1.2     This matter is brought to Planning Committee owing to the complexity of the 
Planning Policy issues and other material considerations raised by the 
application. 

 
2.0 Summary  
 

Recommendation: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions listed below and completion of a S106 agreement with terms as 
detailed in Table 1. 

 
2.1. The application is for outline planning permission for 70 dwellings on a site on the 

edge of East Cowton. The site is currently an agricultural field. There is existing 
housing development adjacent to parts of the site and as such the development is 
considered to be located adjacent to the development form of the settlement. 
 

2.2. The application is in part supported by policy S5 and HG5. However, the 
development fails to meet all of the requirements of policy owing to the scale of the 
proposed development resulting in a harmful impact on the character of the 
settlement. 
 

2.3. On this basis for the development to be approved, support must be gained from 
other materi
[...]
l's 
Waste and Recycling Collection Policy and the charges for bins and boxes is 
available at www.northyorks.gov.uk or by telephoning 0300 1312131. 

 
Target Determination Date: 02.09.2021 
 
Case Officer: Peter Jones, peter.jones@northyorks.gov.uk 
  

 

Page 54

mailto:peter.jones@northyorks.gov.uk


 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 
Community Development Services 

Richmond (Yorks) Area Constituency Committee 
 

11 May 2023 
 

22/00930/FUL – RETROSPECTIVE CHANGE OF USE TO B2  
 

AT COULBECK GRAINGE, SEXHOW LANE, HUTTON RUDBY  
ON BEHALF OF KARL SYSON 

 
Report of the Assistant Director - Planning  

 
1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine a planning application for retrospective change of use of part of 
the existing building to B2 use at Coulbeck Grainge, Sexhow. 

1.2     This application is brought to Planning Committee owing to the relatively high 
public interest in the application and call in by a Member of the Council. 

 
2.0 Summary 
 

Recommendation: That planning permission be REFUSED for the reasons at 
section 12 of this report.  

 
2.1. This application seeks retrospective planning permission for the use of the northern 

element of the existing building for a specific B2 (general industrial) use, as a steel 
shot blasting and coatings business. The southern element of the existing modern 
agricultural building in question has remained in agricultural use (currently used for 
the storage of bales and agricultural machinery), although the northern element of 
the building in question was granted planning permission to form a workshop for the 
servicing/repair of agricultural machinery in December 2019. With the exception of 
the recent installation of an additional roller shutter door within the eastern elevation 
of the building (as shown on the amended elevation and floor plans), no external 
alterations to the building are included within the application. 

2.2 The modern rural building in question is of concr
[...]
 named sources are 
made acceptable, including air and water pollution, and land contamination 

 
10.58 No ‘phase 1’ environmental assessment has been submitted with the application 

to assess any potential sources, pathways or risks relating to contamination. 
However, the building has a solid concrete floor with shot blasting and steel 
coating activities taking place within the building with external openings closed. 
There is no external ventilation. Therefore, the risk of contamination of land and 
the water environment is considered to below. 

 
11.0 Planning Balance and Conclusion 
 
11.1. Local Plan policy, in accordance with the expectations of the NPPF, supports the 

sustainable re-use/conversion of existing rural buildings for commercial 
development, therefore the locational principle of new economic development in this 
countryside location (due to the partial re-use of an existing building) is considered 
to be acceptable in relation to the strategic and economic policies of the Local Plan, 
specifically criterion (b) of Policy EG7. 
 

11.2. In terms of economic benefits, the business currently employs two full time staff, 
although has until recently employed three full time workers, and represents a 
relatively successful local business providing steel shot blasting and coatings for a 
range of companies, including some multi-nationals. These economic benefits, 
although relatively small in scale, nevertheless should be given reasonable weight 
within the planning balance given that they represent economic growth within the 
Plan Area. 

 
11.3 The building/business in question is accessed by and located immediately adjacent 

to an unsealed track with a priority T-junction off Sexhow Lane. This track also 
forms part of the route of a public bridleway (ref. 10./28/7/1) While it is accepted that 
the submitted Transport Statement concludes that the lawful extant use of the 
northern element of the building (i.e. as a agricultural vehicle/machinery repair and 

Page 78



 

 

servicing workshop) in question is considered to generate a volume of traffic 
movements not dissimilar to the predicted number of traffic movements for existing 
business use, it is considered reasonable to conclude that the existing use will 
generate a proportionally higher number of traffic movements (on average) involving 
larger HGVs (i.e. rigid and articulated lorries) While such traffic movements and 
deliveries (including turning/manoeuvring, loading and unloading) of larger HGVs 
generated by the business are low in number, they are nevertheless considered to 
have an unacceptable additional adverse impact on the amenity and enjoyment of 
various users of the aforementioned public bridleway, including horse riders, 
pedestrians and cyclists, contrary to the relevant parts/criteria of policies IC2, IC3 
and E4 of the Hambleton Local Plan. In the overall planning balance, this adverse 
impact on PROW network and its users is considered to outweigh the economic 
benefits of the development. 

11.4 While the applicant has submitted an updated Nosie Impact Assessment which 
concludes that the internal ‘breakout’ noise and noise from servicing and delivery 
activities meet the relevant acceptable noise levels in relation to the Noise Sensitive 
Receptor (i.e. the residential property of Park House), it is noted that the 
Assessment is based on what Officers considered to be an unrealistic assumption, 
i.e. that all loading and unloading of steel deliveries will take place within the 
building (with the roller shutter door shut) As such, the results and conclusions of 
the updated Noise Impact Assessment (as based on this assumption) does not 
allow for an accurate determination of the noise impact of the development on Park 
House. Policy E2 of the Local Plan expects development to maintain high standards 
of amenity, particularly for residential properties. Therefore, unless resolved, the 
inability to accurately assess the amenity (noise) impact of the development on Park 
House will constitute a reason for refusal and is given moderate weight in the 
planning balance. 

 
11.5 While the locational principle of the development, in planning policy terms, is 

considered acceptable, and there are clear but small-scale benefits of the 
development with regards to the local economy, these considerations would not 
outweigh the adverse impact of the development on the existing PROW (and the 
amenities and enjoyment of its various users) as well as the potential (noise) 
amenity impacts of the development of the residential property when considered 
within the overall planning balance. 

 
12.0 Recommendation 
 
12.1 That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 
i. The building/business in question is accessed by and located immediately 

adjacent to an unsealed track with a priority T-junction off Sexhow Lane. 
This track also forms part of the route of a public bridleway (ref. 10./28/7/1) 
While it is accepted that the submitted Transport Statement concludes that 
the lawful extant use of the northern element of the building (i.e. as a 
agricultural vehicle/machinery repair and servicing workshop) in question is 
considered to generate a volume of traffic movements not dissimilar to the 
predicted number of traffic movements for existing business use, it is 
considered reasonable to conclude that the existing use will generate a 

Page 79



 

 

proportionally higher number of traffic movements (on average) involving 
larger HGVs (i.e. rigid and articulated lorries) While such traffic movements 
and deliveries (including turning/manoeuvring, loading and unloading) of 
larger HGVs generated by the business are low in number, they are 
nevertheless considered to have an unacceptable additional adverse 
impact on the amenity and enjoyment of various users of the 
aforementioned public bridleway, including horse riders, pedestrians and 
cyclists, contrary to the relevant parts/criteria of policies IC2, IC3 and E4 of 
the Hambleton Local Plan. 
 

ii. While the applicant has submitted an updated Noise Impact Assessment 
which concludes that the internal ‘breakout’ noise and noise from servicing 
and delivery activities meet the relevant acceptable noise levels in relation 
to the Noise Sensitive Receptor (i.e. the residential property of Park 
House), it is noted that the Assessment is based on what Officers 
considered to be an unrealistic assumption, i.e. that all loading and 
unloading of steel deliveries will take place within the building (with the 
roller shutter door shut) As such, the results and conclusions of the 
updated Noise Impact Assessment (as based on this assumption) does not 
allow for an accurate determination of the noise impact of the development 
on Park House. Policy E2 of the Local Plan expects development to 
maintain high standards of amenity, particularly for residential properties. 
Therefore, unless resolved, the inability to accurately assess the amenity 
(noise) impact of the development on Park House will constitute a reason 
for refusal. 

 
Target Determination Date: 07.07.2022 
 
Case Officer: Ian Nesbit ian.nesbit@northyorks.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 80

mailto:ian.nesbit@northyorks.gov.uk


 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

hNorth Yorkshire Council 
Community Development Services 

Richmond (Yorks) Area Constituency Committee 
 

11 May 2023 
 

22/02352/FUL – PROPOSED TWO-STOREY EXTENSION TO CREATE AN 
ADDITIONAL 14 APARTMENTS  

 
AT ELDER VIEW, ELDER ROAD, NORTHALLERTON DL6 1NH  

ON BEHALF OF MR PAUL COCHRANE 
 

Report of the Assistant Director - Planning 
 
1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine a planning application for a two storey extension to the existing 
apartment building to create 14 additional apartments at Elder View, Elder 
Road, Northallerton. 

1.2     This application has been brought to Planning Committee as it has been 
‘called in’ by the Division Member. 

 
2.0 Summary 
 

Re
[...]
rough the use of high quality finishes and 
materials. The building is question is sited adjacent one of the 
ginnels/yards. The increased height and scale of the proposed extended 
building would result in an out-of-proportion and incongruous building that 
would dominate important viewpoints of Northallerton’s townscape 
(including roofscape) and undermine the aims of The Ginnels Projects (as 
stated within Policy EG5) to create inviting and high quality designed east-
west pedestrian routes/links within Northallerton. 

 
The proposed development is therefore contrary to policies E7 and EG5 of 
the Local Plan. 

 
iii. Policy E1 (Design) states that development should be of a high quality, 

integrating successfully with its surroundings in terms of form and function, 
reinforcing local distinctiveness and helping to create a strong sense of 
place. While in design terms, the extension would utilise materials and 
forms similar or identical as the existing building, the design of the building 
in terms of its massing and scale is considered to be at odds with its 
surroundings and lacking local distinctiveness.  

 
The design of the proposed development is therefore contrary to policy E1 
of the Local Plan. 

 
Target Determination Date: 13.01.2023 
 
Case Officer: Ian Nesbit ian.nesbit@northyorks.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 98

mailto:ian.nesbit@northyorks.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 13 April 2023
	5 2300625/FUL - Proposed change of use of agricultural and amenity building including alterations to west elevation to a wedding venue with associated parking facilities and new access at Sedgefield House, Ainderby Steeple, DL7 9JY
	6 19/01779/OUT - Application for outline planning permission for approximately 70 residential dwellings and associated infrastructure with all matters reserved other than dwellings and associated infrastructure with all matters reserved other than access into the site (revised by information received on the 10 February) at Land adjacent to Bungalow Farm, Birkby Farm, East Cowton
	North Yorkshire Council

	7 22/00930/FUL - Retrospective change of use to B2 at Coulbeck Grainge, Sexhow Lane, Hutton Rudby
	North Yorkshire Council

	8 22/02352/FUL - Proposed two-storey extension to create an additional 14no. apartments at Elder View, Elder Road, Northallerton
	hNorth Yorkshire Council






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Richmond (Yorks) Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 11th May, 2023 commencing at 10.00 am at 
Northallerton Civic Centre 
 
Councillor David Webster in the Chair. plus Councillors Caroline Dickinson, 
Bridget Fortune, Bryn Griffiths (substitute), Heather Moorhouse, Karin Sedgwick and 
Steve Watson. 
 
Officers present: Peter Jones, Bart Milburn, Catriona Gatrell, Ian Nesbit and  

Sarah Holbird. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
9 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  Councillor Bryn Griffiths attended as a 
substitute for Councillor Stuart Parsons. 
 

10 Minutes for the Meeting held on 13 April 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 13 April 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as an accurate record. 
 

11 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12 Public Questions and Statements 
 
The representative of the Corporate Director – Community Development Services 
stated that, other than those that had indicated that they wished to speak in relation 
to the applications below, there were no questions or statements from members of 
the public. 
 

 
Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director - Planning relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional 
information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 
91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

In considering the report(s) of the Corporate Director – Community Development 
Services regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the 
National Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  
Where the Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons 
for that decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report the 
reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below. 
 

 
13 2300625/FUL - Proposed change of use of agricultural and amenity building 

including alterations to west elevation to a wedding venue with associated 
parking facilities and new access at Sedgefield House, Ainderby Steeple, DL7 
9JY 
 
Considered:- 
 
The Assistant Director – Planning sought determination of a planning application for 
the proposed change of use of agricultural and amenity building including alterations 
to west elevation to a wedding venue with associated parking facilities and new 
access at Sedgefield House, Ainderby Steeple, DL7 9JY 
 
The decision:- 
 
The application be deferred for further details of the road improvements to be 
obtained and traffic modelling to be requested.  
 
(Mrs Tweddle, spoke in support of the application on behalf of the applicant.) 
 
(Mr Charles Duffield spoke on behalf of Warlaby Parish Meeting objecting to the 
application.) 
 
(Mr Michael Forster Holmes spoke objecting to the application.) 
 

14 19/01779/OUT - Application for outline planning permission for approximately 
70 residential dwellings and associated infrastructure with all matters 
reserved other than dwellings and associated infrastructure with all matters 
reserved other than access into the site (revised by information received on 
the 10 February) at Land adjacent to Bungalow Farm, Birkby Farm, East 
Cowton 
 
Considered:- 
 
The Assistant Director – Planning sought determination of a planning application for 
outline planning permission for approximately 70 residential dwellings and 
associated infrastructure with all matters reserved other than access into the site 
(revised by information received on the 10 February) at Land adjacent to Bungalow 
Farm, Birkby Farm, East Cowton 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
The decision:- 
 
Permission Granted subject to the conditions listed in the Committee report, with an 
additional condition to provide an emergency link via the proposed footpath 
connection to the north of the site and completion of a S106 agreement with terms 
as detailed in Table 1 of the Committee report. 
 
(The applicant’s agent, Joe Ridgeon, spoke in support of the application.) 
 
(Alison Wragg spoke on behalf of East Cowton Parish Council in support of the 
application.) 
 
Note: The meeting was adjourned at 11:40 for a short break following consideration 
of the above item of business and reconvened at 11:50. 
 

15 22/00930/FUL - Retrospective change of use to B2 at Coulbeck Grainge, 
Sexhow Lane, Hutton Rudby 
 
Considered:- 
 
The Assistant Director – Planning sought determination of a planning application for 
retrospective change of use to B2 at Coulbeck Grainge, Sexhow Lane, Hutton 
Rudby 
 
The decision:- 
 
Permission Refused for the following reason:- The building/business in question is 
accessed by and located immediately adjacent to an unsealed track with a priority 
T-junction off Sexhow Lane. This track also forms part of the route of a public 
bridleway (ref. 10./28/7/1) While it is accepted that the submitted Transport 
Statement concludes that the lawful extant use of the northern element of the 
building (i.e. as a agricultural vehicle/machinery repair and servicing workshop) in 
question is considered to generate a volume of traffic movements not dissimilar to 
the predicted number of traffic movements for existing business use, it is considered 
reasonable to conclude that the existing use will generate a proportionally higher 
number of traffic movements (on average) involving larger HGVs (i.e. rigid and 
articulated lorries) While such traffic movements and deliveries (including 
turning/manoeuvring, loading and unloading) of larger HGVs generated by the 
business are low in number, they are nevertheless considered to have an 
unacceptable additional adverse impact on the amenity and enjoyment of various 
users of the aforementioned public bridleway, including horse riders, pedestrians 
and cyclists, contrary to the relevant parts/criteria of policies IC2, IC3 and E4 of the 
Hambleton Local Plan. 
 
(The applicant, Mr Karl Syson, spoke in support of the application.) 
 
(Lucy Shepherd spoke objecting to the application.) 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

16 22/02352/FUL - Proposed two-storey extension to create an additional 14no. 
apartments at Elder View, Elder Road, Northallerton 
 
Considered:- 
 
The Assistant Director – Planning sought determination of a planning application for 
the proposed two-storey extension to create an additional 14no. apartments at Elder 
View, Elder Road, Northallerton 
 
The decision:- 
 
Contrary to Officer recommendations the Committee indicated that they were 
minded to grant permission, with delegation of the decision with conditions to the 
Chief Planning Officer for the following reason:- Members considered that any less 
than substantial harm to the significance of designated heritage assets is 
outweighed by the need and public benefit of the construction of 1 bed flats, in the 
centre of Northallerton.  
 
(The applicant’s agent, Jonathan Saddington, spoke in support of the application.) 
 

17 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

18 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Thursday, 8 June 2023 – Mercury House, Richmond 
 

The meeting concluded at 1.00 pm. 


